## 503915832 07/14/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3962484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT OWNERSHIP

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK C. FAULKNER	07/12/2016
DONALD W. MILLER	04/28/2016
GRANT M. HATCH	04/28/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIREO SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	305 WILLIAMS AVENUE
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37115

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15133501

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)263-4329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-263-4300

**Email:** dcdocketing@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL

Address Line 1: 1055 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034555.026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE D. SCRUGGS
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie D. Scruggs 54,432/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=034555026Assign#page1.tif source=034555026Assign#page2.tif source=034555026Assign#page3.tif

PATENT 503915832 REEL: 039342 FRAME: 0223

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

#### WHEREAS:

Mark C. Faulkner, 305 Williams Avenue, Madison, TN 37115, USA; Donald W. Miller, 189 Canora Street, Winnipeg Manitoba R3G 1T1, CANADA; Grant M. Hatch, 136 Winslow Drive, Winnipeg Manitoba R2M 5C9, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

# COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR NEUROPROTECTION AND TREATMENT OF NEURODEGENERATION

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
 for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>April 20, 2016</u> , under Application No. <u>15/133,501</u> .

#### WHEREAS:

Vireo Systems, Inc., a corporation of Tennessee having a business address of 305 Williams Avenue, Madison, TN 37115, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal quivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;
- I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby grant the firm of Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment;

SGR/13809641.1

PATENT REEL: 039342 FRAME: 0224 AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to thesaid discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMON	Y WHEREOF, We he	reunto set our hands and scals the day and year set oppos	ite our respective
signatures.  Date 7 / 1:	2, 2016	Mark Faulh	L.S
(		Mark C. Faulkner	
Date	, 2016	DAM S (2)	
		Donald W. Miller	
Date	, 2016	Grant M. Hatch	L.S

SGR/13809641.1

Docket No. 034555,026

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to thesaid discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said-invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date, 20	6	L.S.
Date manufactures manufactures and manuf	Mark C. Faulkner	
Date Apri/28, 20	16 Monald W. Miller	_1.5
Date April 2 1, 20	Grant M. Hatch	_ ts.
·		

SGR/13809641 1

PATENT REEL: 039342 FRAME: 0226

**RECORDED: 07/14/2016**